

No. 12-1078

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR, PETITIONER

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
SHARON SWINGLE
Attorneys

MARY E. MCLEOD
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion	11
I. The court of appeals’ decision is erroneous in two respects.....	12
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that the Executive Branch’s determination as to conduct-based immunity is not controlling	12
B. The court of appeals erred in creating a new categorical judicial exception to immunity	19
II. This Court should remand for further consider- ation in light of changed circumstances	22
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amkor Corp. v. Bank of Korea</i> , 298 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	18
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	3
<i>Compania Espagnola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938)	14
<i>Doe I v. Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)	16
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 493 Fed. Appx. 106 (D.C. Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1637 (2013).....	20
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4734 (GLG), 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976)	14, 16
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	14, 15, 17
<i>Isbrandtsen Tankers, Inc. v. President of India</i> , 446 F.2d 1198 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 985 (1971)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	18
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20, 22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19
<i>National City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	17
<i>Peru, Ex parte</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	13, 16
<i>Petrol Shipping Corp. v. Kingdom of Greece</i> , 360 F.2d 103 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 385 U.S. 931 (1966).....	18
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	4
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	13, 16, 20, 22
<i>Rosenberg v. Lashkar-e-Taiba</i> , No. 1:10-cv-5381- DLI-CLP, 2013 WL 5502851 (E.D.NY. Sept. 30, 2013)	20
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> :	
65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895).....	17
168 U.S. 250 (1897)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1060 (1998)	16
<i>Waltier v. Thomson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	15
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 975 (2005).....	16, 19
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012)	9

Constitution, treaties and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.....	7, 16
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations and Op- tional Protocol on Disputes, <i>done</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261.....	15
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Miscellaneous:	
CIA, The World Fact Book, Somalia, https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/so.html (last updated Nov. 18, 2013)	9
Mohammed Ibrahim, <i>Parliament in Somalia Votes to Remove Prime Minister</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 3, 2013.....	11
National Counterterrorism Center, Counterterrorism 2013 Calendar, Groups, Al-Shabaab, http://www.nctc.gov/site/groups/al_shabaab.html (last visited Dec. 9, 2013)	10
1 <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts, eds., 9th ed. 1996)	3
Suits Against Foreigners, 1 Op. Att'y Gen. 45 (1794)	14
U.S. Dep't of State, Hillary Rodham Clinton, Sec'y of State, Remarks With President of Somalia Hassan Sheikh Mohamud After Their Meeting, http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2013/01/202998.htm (Jan. 17, 2013).....	10
